Technical Information
Fan Drive Control Assembly
FDCA
powersolutions.danfoss.com
Revision history Table of revisions
Date Changed Rev
November 2017 Updated Pinout information Yellow/Black J1-15 0202

210
XX
Ordering code
Callout Description Code choices Comment
1 Fan Drive Control
Assembly
FDCA Product name
2 Machine battery
voltage
12 24 12 or 24 Vdc
3 FDC output current H L H = High (1.25 A)
L = Low (0.125 A)
4 Software
programming
F C F = Factory defaults
C = Customer specific
5 PWM input present Y D N Y = Yes, pull up (Detroit Diesel)
D = Yes, pull down (Cummins,
CAT, Deere)
N = No PWM
6 Number of
temperature sensors
present
0 1 2 3 0 = No sensors
1 = One sensor
2 = Two sensors
3 = Three sensors
7 Number of auxiliary
switches present
0 1 2 0 = No switch
1 = One switch
2 = Two switches
8 First connector
descriptor
Specify type/number of pins Call Danfoss customer service for
designation.
9 Second connector
descriptor
Specify type/number of pins
10 Third connector
descriptor
Specify type/number of pins
11 Fourth connector
descriptor
Specify type/number of pins
12 Fifth connector
descriptor
Specify type/number of pins
13 FDCA Valve Relief
Setting
3000/210 3000/210 = 210 BAR (3000 PSI)
14 FDCA Valve Logic NC NO NC = Normally closed
NO = Normally open
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 9
Accessories
Temperature sensors
Danfoss liquid and air temperature sensors must be used in conjunction with Danfoss FDCA devices.
Temperature sensors part numbers
Temperature sensor Part number
Liquid temperature sensor* 1090173
Air temperature sensor* 1090174
* Refer to publication 1090173, 1090174 Fan Drive Control Temperature Sensors (DTS) Technical Information Manual,
BLN-95-9063 for complete product information.
PLUS+1® Service Tool
The PLUS+1® Service Tool is a free program that must be installed on a personal computer and is used to
communicate with the FDC to change parameters, load new software or troubleshoot a system. Below is
a link to download the free version of the PLUS+1® Service Tool.
P1D file
The P1D file is a prebuilt file named Next Generation Fan Drive designed to allow for easy and intuitive

Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163043 FDCA 12 HCD11 HIRF3 PMPM8 3000/210 NC 11163165
11163041 FDCA 12 HCD11 HIRF3 PMPM8 3000/210 NC 11163042
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K24109 (J2)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 8-pin Delphi Metri-Pack 150 series on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12047937 1
Secondary lock Delphi 12066304 1
Terminals, socket Delphi 12048074 8
Seal Delphi 12048086 8
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2
J2-B Battery + Red
J2-C PWM Yellow/Black
J2-D Plugged
J2-E Plugged
J2-F Switch 1+ Green
J2-G Switch 1 – Blue
J2-H Plugged
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
12 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162966 FDCA 12 HCN21 HIRF3 PWPS2 PWPS62 3000/210 NC 11162965
11162968 FDCA 12 HCN21 HIRF3 PWPS2 PWPS62 3000/210 NC 11162967
11162996 FDCA 24 HCN21 HIRF3 PWPS2 PWPS62 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K03383 (J2), K28027 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 2
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J3, 6-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12020926 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 6
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 6
Seal Delphi 12015323 6
Seal Delphi 12010293 6
Seal Delphi 12015193 6
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-B Battery + Red
J3-A Switch 1 + Green
J3-B Switch 1 – Blue
J3-C Temp S1 + White
J3-D Temp S1 – Black
J3-E Temp S2 + Black/White
J3-F Temp S2 – Brown/White
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 13
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162956 FDCA 24 HCY00 HIRF3 PWPT1 PMPS2 3000/210 NC 11162955
11162997 FDCA 24 HCY00 HIRF3 PWPT1 PMPS2 3000/210 NC N/A
11163001 FDCA 24 HCY00 HIRF3 PWPT1 PMPS2 3000/210 NC 11163000
11163035 FDCA 24 HYC00 HIRF3 PWPT1 PMPS2 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K03383 (J1), K22782 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Terminal, socket Delphi 12089188 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J3, 1-pin Delphi Weather-Pack tower on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12010996 1
Pin Delphi 12089040 1
Seal Delphi 12010293 1
Seal Delphi 12015193 1
Seal Delphi 12015323 1
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-A Battery + Red
J1 J3
J1-B Battery – Brown
J3 PWM Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
14 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162936 FDCA 12 HFY32 HIRF3 AMP15 3000/210 NC NA
11162942 FDCA 24 HFY32 HIRF3 AMP15 3000/210 NC 11162953
11162974 FDCA 24 HFD32 HIRF3 AMP15 3000/210 NC 11162973
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K23383 (J1)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 15-pin AMP Mate-N-Lock on FDCA
Connector housing AMP 350784-1 1
Plug AMP 770377-1 2
Seal AMP 794282-1 1
Terminal sockets AMP 350536-1 13
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-1 Battery – Brown
J1
J1-2 Battery + Red
J1-3 Plugged
J1-4 Plugged
J1-5 Switch 1 + Green
J1-6 Switch 1 – Blue
J1-7 Switch 2 + Violet
J1-8 Switch 2 – Gray
J1-9 Temp S1 + White
J1-10 Temp S1 – Black
J1-11 Temp S2 + Black/White
J1-12 Temp S2 – Brown/White
J1-13 Temp S3 + Red/White
J1-14 Temp S3 – Orange/Black
J1-15 PWM input Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 15
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163003 FDCA 12 HCD00 HIRF3 AMP15 3000/210 NC 11163002
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K23383 (J2)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 15-pin AMP Mate-N-Lock on FDCA
Connector housing AMP 350784-1 1
Plug AMP 770377-1 12
Seal AMP 794282-1 1
Terminal sockets AMP 350536-1 13
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-1 Battery – Brown
J1
J1-2 Battery + Red
J1-3 Plugged
J1-4 Plugged
J1-5 Plugged
J1-6 Plugged
J1-7 Plugged
J1-8 Plugged
J1-9 Plugged
J1-10 Plugged
J1-11 Plugged
J1-12 Plugged
J1-13 Plugged
J1-14 Plugged
J1-15 PWM input Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
16 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162992 FDCA 12 HCN31 HIRF3 PMPM8 PWPT2 3000/210 NC NA
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K24109 (J2), K03377 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 8-pin Delphi Metri-Pack 150 series on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12047937 1
Secondary lock Delphi 12066304 1
Terminal, socket Delphi 12048074 8
Seal Delphi 12048086 8
Mates with J3, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack tower on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12010973 1
Pin Delphi 12089040 2
Pin Delphi 12124582 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-B Battery + Red
J2-C Temp S2 + Black/White
J2-D Temp S2 – Brown/White
J2-E Switch 1 + Green
J2-F Switch 1 – Blue
J2-G Temp S1 + White
J2-H Temp S1 – Black
J3-A Temp S3 + Red/White
J3-B Temp S3 – Orange/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 17
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162963 FDCA 12 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162962
11162941 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162941
11162957 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162959 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162958
11162961 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162977 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162943 FDCA 24 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162954
11162969 FDCA 24 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162964 FDCA 24 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162985 FDCA 12 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162989 FDCA 12 HCY00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11163006 FDCA 24 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11163008
11163013 FDCA 12 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11163012
11163032 FDCA 12 HCD00 PWPT1 PMPF2 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K23022 (J1), K22782 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
TPA Delphi 12052634 1
Connector housing Delphi 12162000 1
Pin Delphi 12045773 2
Seal Delphi 12048086 2
Mates with J3, 1-pin Delphi Weather-Pack tower on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12010996 1
Pin Delphi 12089040 1
Seal Delphi 12010293 1
Seal Delphi 12015193 1
Seal Delphi 12015323 1
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-A Battery – Brown
J1 J3
J1-B Battery + Red
J3 PWM Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
18 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163007 FDCA 12 HCD10 HIRF3 PMPF2 PWPS2 PWPT1 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K23022 (J2), K03383 (J3), K22782 (J4)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 2-pin Delphi Metri-Pack shroud on FDCA
TPA Delphi 12052634 1
Connector housing Delphi 12162000 1
Pin Delphi 12045773 2
Seal Delphi 12048086 1
Mates with J3, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Term, socket Delphi 12089188 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J4, 1-pin Delphi Weather-Pack tower on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12010996 1
Pin Delphi 12080040 1
Seal Delphi 12010293 1
Seal Delphi 12015193 1
Seal Delphi 12015323 1
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-B Battery + Red
J3-A Temp S1 + White
J3-B Temp S1 – Black
J4 PWM Yellow/Black
J4
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 19
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering Part Number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162970 FDCA 24 HCN20 PWPS6 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11163009 FDCA 24 HCN20 PWPS6 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K11351 (J2)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 6-pin Delphi Metri-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015799 1
Terminal socket 18-20 Delphi 12089188 6
Terminal socket 14-16 Delphi 12124580 6
Cable seal Delphi 12015323 6
Cable seal Delphi 12010293 6
Cable seal Delphi 12015193 6
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2
J2-B Battery + Red
J2-C Temp S1 + White
J2-D Temp S1 – Black
J2-E Temp S2 + Black/White
J2-F Temp S1 – Black/White
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
20 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162979 FDCA 24 HCN30 DCP6 DCR8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162978
11163011 FDCA 24 HCN30 DCP6 DCR8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11163038 FDCA 24 HCN30 HIRF3 DCR8 DCP6 3000/210 NC N/A
K29620 (J2), K29623 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 8-pin DEUTSCH on FDCA
Connector housing DEUTSCH DTM 06-85A 1
With lock DEUTSCH WM-8S 1
Socket terminals DEUTSCH 046220120141 8
S plug DEUTSCH 0413-204-2005 4
Mates with J3, 6-pin DEUTSCH on FDCA
Connector housing DEUTSCH DTM 04-6P 1
With lock DEUTSCH WM-6P 1
Terminal pin DEUTSCH 046020220141 6
S plug DEUTSCH 0413-204-2005 4
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-1 Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-2 Battery + Red
J2-3 Switch 1 + Green
J2-4 Switch 1 – Blue
J2-5 Switch 2 + Violet
J2-6 Switch 2 – Grey
J2-7 PWM Yellow/Black
J2-8 Plugged
J3-1 Temp S1 + White
J3-2 Temp S1 – Black
J3-3 Temp S2 + Black/White
J3-4 Temp S2 – Brown/White
J3-5 Temp S3 + Red/White
J3-6 Temp S3 – Orange/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 21
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163014 FDCA 24 HCN11 HIRF3 PWPS2 PWPS62 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K03383 (J2), K28027 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 2
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J3, 6-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12020926 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 5
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 5
Seal Delphi 12015323 5
Seal Delphi 12010293 5
Seal Delphi 12015193 5
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-B Battery + Red
J3-A Switch 1 + Green
J3-B Switch 1 – Blue
J3-C Temp S1 + White
J3-D Temp S1 – Black
J3-E Plugged
J3-F Plugged
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
22 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11162944 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162945 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162950
11162946 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162951
11162947 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162952
11162948 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162971 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162960 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11162991 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC 11162993
11163004 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
11163016 FDCA 12 HCN21 PMPM8 HIRF3 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K24109 (J1)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 8-pin Delphi Metri-Pack 150 series on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12047937 1
Secondary lock Delphi 12066304 1
Terminals, socket Delphi 12048074 8
Seal Delphi 12048086 8
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-A Battery – Brown
J1
J1-B Battery + Red
J1-C Temp S2 + Black/White
J1-D Temp S2 – Brown/White
J1-E Switch 1 + Green
J1-F Switch 1 – Blue
J1-G Temp S1 + White
J1-H Temp S1 – Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 23
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163015 FDCA 24 HCN11 HIRF3 PMPS2 PWPS6 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K03383 (J1), K11351 (J2)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Term, socket Delphi 12089188 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J2, 6-pin Delphi Metri-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015799 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 4
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 4
Cable seal Delphi 12015323 4
Cable seal Delphi 12010293 4
Cable seal Delphi 12015193 4
Plug Delphi 12010300 2
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-A Battery – Brown
J1 J2
J1-B Battery + Red
J2-A Switch 1 + Green
J2-B Switch 1 – Blue
J2-C Plugged
J2-D Plugged
J2-E Temp S2 + Black/White
J2-F Temp S2 – Brown/White
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
24 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163020 FDCA 12 HCD00 HIRF3 AMP15 3000/210 NC 11163018
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K23383 (J1)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 15-pin AMP Mate-N-Lock on FDCA
Connector housing AMP 350784-1 1
Plug AMP 770377-1 2
Seal AMP 794282-1 1
Terminal sockets AMP 350536-1 13
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J1-1 Battery – Brown
J1
J1-2 Battery + Red
J1-3 Plugged
J1-4 Plugged
J1-5 Plugged
J1-6 Plugged
J1-7 Plugged
J1-8 Plugged
J1-9 Plugged
J1-10 Plugged
J1-11 Plugged
J1-12 Plugged
J1-13 Plugged
J1-14 Plugged
J1-15 Plugged Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 25
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163021 FDCA 12 HCD00 HIRF3 PMPM8 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K24109 (J1)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J1, 8-pin Delphi Metri-Pack 150 series on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12047937 1
Secondary lock Delphi 12066304 1
Terminals, socket Delphi 12048074 3
Seal Delphi 12048086 3
Plug Delphi 12059168 5
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2
J2-B Battery + Red
J2-C Plugged
J2-D Plugged
J2-E Plugged
J2-F Plugged
J2-G Plugged
J2-H PWM Yellow/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
26 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163028 FDCA 12 HCD01 HIRF3 PMPM8 3000/210 NC 11163026
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K24109 (J2)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 8-pin Delphi Metri-Pack 150 series on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12047937 1
Secondary lock Delphi 12066304 1
Terminals, socket Delphi 12048074 8
Seal Delphi 12048086 8
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2
J2-B Battery + Red
J2-C PWM Yellow/Black
J2-D Plugged
J2-E Plugged
J2-F Switch 1+ Green
J2-G Switch 1 – Blue
J2-H Plugged
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
© Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202 | 27
Cross reference and wiring information
Nomenclature
Ordering part number
FDCA part number Nomenclature FDC part number
11163034 FDCA 24 HCN30 HIRF3 PMPS2 PWPS6 3000/210 NC N/A
Electrical mating connector kit part numbers and pinout information
K03383 (J2), K11351 (J3)
Description Vendor Vendor part number Quantity required
Mates with J2, 2-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015792 1
Term, socket Delphi 12089188 2
Seal Delphi 12015323 2
Seal Delphi 12010293 2
Seal Delphi 12015193 2
Mates with J3 6-pin Delphi Weather-Pack shroud on FDCA
Connector housing Delphi 12015799 1
Sockets (18 to 20 AWG) Delphi 12089188 6
Sockets (14 to 16 AWG) Delphi 12124580 6
Cable seal Delphi 12015323 6
Cable seal Delphi 12010293 6
Cable seal Delphi 12015193 6
Pinout information
Pin number Function Wire color
J2-A Battery – Brown
J2 J3
J2-B Battery + Red
J3-A Temp S1 + White
J3-B Temp S1 – Black
J3-C Temp S2 + Black/White
J3-D Temp S2 – Brown/White
J3-E Temp S3 + Red/White
J3-F Temp S3 – Orange/Black
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Ordering information
28 | © Danfoss | November 2017 11005337 | BC00000006en-US0202
Install plugs on unused mating connector pins to prevent intermittent product performance and/or
premature failure.
Machine wiring guidelines
W Warning
Unintended movement of the machine or mechanism may cause injury to the technician or bystanders.
Improperly protected power input lines against over current conditions may cause damage to the
hardware. Properly protect all power input lines against over-current conditions. To protect against
unintended movement, secure the machine.
C Caution
Unused pins on mating connectors may cause intermittent product performance or premature failure.
Plug all pins on mating connectors.
• Protect wires from mechanical abuse, run wires in flexible metal or plastic conduits.
• Use 85˚ C (185˚ F) wire with abrasion resistant insulation and 105˚ C (221˚ F) wire should be
considered near hot surfaces.
• Use a wire size that is appropriate for the module connector.
• Separate high current wires such as solenoids, lights, alternators or fuel pumps from sensor and other
noise-sensitive input wires.
• Run wires along the inside of, or close to, metal machine surfaces where possible, this simulates a
shield which will minimize the effects of EMI/RFI radiation.
• Do not run wires near sharp metal corners, consider running wires through a grommet when
rounding a corner.
• Do not run wires near hot machine members.
• Provide strain relief for all wires.
• Avoid running wires near moving or vibrating components.
• Avoid long, unsupported wire spans.
• Ground electronic modules to a dedicated conductor of sufficient size that is connected to the
battery (-).
• Power the sensors and valve drive circuits by their dedicated wired power sources and ground
returns.
• Twist sensor lines about one turn every 10 cm (4 in).
• Use wire harness anchors that will allow wires to float with respect to the machine rather than rigid
anchors.
Technical Information
FDCA Fan Drive Control Assembly
Wiring